
�बड�बड  �ववरण�ववरण//Bid  Details

�बड�बड  बंदबंद  होनेहोने  क�क�  तार�खतार�ख//समयसमय  /Bid End Date/Time 30-06-2025 18:00:00

�बड�बड  खुलनेखुलने  क�क�  तार�खतार�ख//समयसमय  /Bid Opening
Date/Time

30-06-2025 18:30:00

�बड�बड  पेशकशपेशकश  वैधतावैधता ( (बंदबंद  होनेहोने  क�क�  तार�खतार�ख  सेसे)) /Bid Offer
Validity (From End Date)

90 (Days)

मं ालयमं ालय//रा!यरा!य  काका  नामनाम /Ministry/State Name Ministry Of Finance

�वभाग�वभाग  काका  नामनाम/Department Name Department Of Revenue

संगठनसंगठन  काका  नामनाम/Organisation Name Central Board Of Excise And Customs (cbec)

काया%लयकाया%लय  काका  नामनाम /Office Name New Custom House, Mumbai Customs Zone-1

व&तुव&तु  'णेी'णेी  /Item Category Cyber Security Audit - Security and Compliance Audit

अनुबंधअनुबंध  अविधअविध  /Contract Period  1 Year(s)

उ,ह�ंउ,ह�ं//समानसमान  सेवासेवा  केके  िलएिलए  अपे./तअपे./त  �वगत�वगत  अनुभवअनुभव  केके
वष%वष%/Years of Past Experience Required for
same/similar service

3 Year (s)

इसीइसी  तरहतरह  क�क�  सेवाओंसेवाओं  काका  �पछला�पछला  आव5यकआव5यक  अनुभवअनुभव  हैहै/Past
Experience of Similar Services required

Yes

वष6वष6 केके अनुभवअनुभव एवंएवं टन%ओवरटन%ओवर सेसे एमएसईएमएसई कोको छूटछूट :ा;:ा; हैहै /
MSE Exemption for Years Of Experience
and  Turnover

Yes | Complete

&टाट%अप&टाट%अप केके िलएिलए अनुभवअनुभव केके वष6वष6 औरऔर टन%ओवरटन%ओवर सेसे छूटछूट :दान:दान
क�क� गईगई हैहै /Startup Exemption for Years of
Experience and Turnover

No

�व=ेता�व=ेता  सेसे  मांगेमांगे  गएगए  द&तावेज़द&तावेज़/Document required
from seller

Experience Criteria,Bidder Turnover,Certificate (Requested
in ATC)
*In case any bidder is seeking exemption from Experience /
Turnover Criteria, the supporting documents to prove his
eligibility for exemption must be uploaded for evaluation by
the buyer

?या?या  आपआप  िन�वदाकार@िन�वदाकार@  AाराAारा  अपलोडअपलोड  BकएBकए  गएगए  द&तावेज़@द&तावेज़@  कोको
िन�वदािन�वदा  मCमC  भागभाग  लेनेलेने  वालेवाले  सभीसभी  िन�वदाकार@िन�वदाकार@  कोको  BदखानाBदखाना
चाहतेचाहते  हEहE? ? संदभ%संदभ%  मेनूमेनू  हैहै/Do you want to show
documents uploaded by bidders to all
bidders participated in bid?

No

�बड�बड  सेसे  Gरवस%Gरवस%  नीलामीनीलामी  सB=यसB=य  BकयाBकया/Bid to RA enabled No

 

�बड संHया/Bid Number: GEM/2025/B/6365623
Bदनांक /Dated: 20-06-2025

�बड�बड  द&तावेज़द&तावेज़ / Bid Document

1 / 5



�बड�बड  काका  :कार:कार/Type of Bid Two Packet Bid

तकनीक�तकनीक�  मूOयांकनमूOयांकन  केके  दौरानदौरान  तकनीक�तकनीक�  &पQीकरण&पQीकरण  हेतुहेतु
अनुमतअनुमत  समयसमय  /Time allowed for Technical
Clarifications during technical evaluation

2 Days

अनुमािनतअनुमािनत  �बड�बड  मूOयमूOय  /Estimated Bid Value 25000

मूOयांकनमूOयांकन  पRितपRित/Evaluation Method Total value wise evaluation

मSय&थतामSय&थता खंडखंड/Arbitration Clause No
सुलहसुलह खंडखंड/Mediation Clause No

�बड�बड  �ववरण�ववरण//Bid  Details

ईएमड�ईएमड�  �ववरण�ववरण/EMD Detail

आव5यकता/Required No

ईपीबीजीईपीबीजी  �ववरण�ववरण  /ePBG Detail

आव5यकता/Required No

�वभाजन�वभाजन/Splitting

बोली �वभाजन लागू नह�ं Bकया गया/ Bid splitting not applied.

एमआईआईएमआईआई  अनुपालनअनुपालन/MII Compliance

एमआईआई अनुपालन/MII Compliance Yes

एमएसईएमएसई  खर�दखर�द  वर�यतावर�यता/MSE Purchase Preference

एमएसई खर�द वर�यता/MSE Purchase Preference Yes

1. If the bidder is a Micro or Small Enterprise as per latest orders issued by Ministry of MSME, the bidder shall be
exempted from the eligibility criteria of "Experience Criteria" as defined above subject to meeting of quality and
technical specifications. The bidder seeking exemption from Experience Criteria, shall upload the supporting
documents to prove his eligibility for exemption.
2. If the bidder is a Micro or Small Enterprise (MSE) as per latest orders issued by Ministry of MSME, the bidder
shall be exempted from the eligibility criteria of "Bidder Turnover" as defined above subject to meeting of quality
and technical specifications. If the bidder itself is MSE OEM of the offered products, it would be exempted from
the "OEM Average Turnover" criteria also subject to meeting of quality and technical specifications. The bidder
seeking exemption from Turnover, shall upload the supporting documents to prove his eligibility for exemption. 
3. Years of Past Experience required: The bidder must have experience for number of years as indicated above in
bid document (ending month of March prior to the bid opening) of providing similar type of services to any
Central / State Govt Organization / PSU. Copies of relevant contracts / orders to be uploaded along with bid in

2 / 5



support of having provided services during each of the Financial year. 
4. Purchase preference to Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs): Purchase preference will be given to MSEs as
defined in Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs) Order, 2012 dated 23.03.2012 issued
by Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises and its subsequent Orders/Notifications issued by concerned
Ministry. If the bidder wants to avail the Purchase preference for services, the bidder must be the Service
provider of the offered Service. Relevant documentary evidence in this regard shall be uploaded along with the
bid in respect of the offered service. If L-1 is not an MSE and MSE Service Provider (s) has/have quoted price
within L-1+ 15% of margin of purchase preference /price band as defined in the relevant policy, then 100% order
quantity will be awarded to such MSE bidder subject to acceptance of L1 bid price. The buyers are advised to
refer to the OM_No.1_4_2021_PPD_dated_18.05.2023 for compliance of Concurrent application of Public
Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises Order, 2012 and Public Procurement (Preference to Make in
India) Order, 2017. Benefits of MSE will be allowed only if the credentials of the service provider are validated on-
line in GeM profile as well as validated and approved by the Buyer after evaluation of submitted documents. 
5. If L-1 is not an MSE and MSE Service Provider (s) has/have quoted price within L-1+ 15% of margin of purchase
preference /price band as defined in the relevant policy, then 100% order quantity will be awarded to such MSE
bidder subject to acceptance of L1 bid price. 
6. Estimated Bid Value indicated above is being declared solely for the purpose of guidance on EMD amount and
for determining the Eligibility Criteria related to Turn Over, Past Performance and Project / Past Experience etc.
This has no relevance or bearing on the price to be quoted by the bidders and is also not going to have any
impact on bid participation. Also this is not going to be used as a criteria in determining reasonableness of
quoted prices which would be determined by the buyer based on its own assessment of reasonableness and
based on competitive prices received in Bid / RA process. 
7. Past Experience of Similar Services: The bidder must have successfully executed/completed similar Services
over the last three years i.e. the current financial year and the last three financial years(ending month of March
prior to the bid opening): - 
1. Three similar completed services costing not less than the amount equal to 40% (forty percent) of the
estimated cost; or 
2. Two similar completed services costing not less than the amount equal to 50% (fifty percent) of the estimated
cost; or 
3. One similar completed service costing not less than the amount equal to 80% (eighty percent) of the estimated
cost. 

अितGरVअितGरV  योWयतायोWयता / /आव5यकआव5यक  डेटाडेटा/Additional Qualification/Data Required

Payment Terms:As per uploaded Tender document

Scope of Work:1750419526.pdf

Network Infrastructure and data flow diagram:1750419590.pdf

Format to be uploaded by buyer for the breakup of components on cost/price offered by Service
Provider in the Bid:1750419598.pdf

Format of Non disclosure agreement:1750419640.pdf

Cyber Security Audit - Security And Compliance Audit ( 1 )

तकनीक�तकनीक�  �विश�Qयाँ�विश�Qयाँ  /Technical Specifications

�ववरण�ववरण/ Specification मूOयमूOय/ Values

कोरकोर / Core

Type of Audit needed Security and Compliance Audit

Team Deployment Off-site

Standards against which
compliance needed

ISO 20000: IT Service Management System , ISO 27001: Information
Security Management System (ISMS)

एडऑनएडऑन  /Addon(s)

3 / 5

https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/downloadOmppdfile/
https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/resources/upload_nas/JunQ225/bidding/biddoc/bid-7990522/1750419526.pdf
https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/resources/upload_nas/JunQ225/bidding/biddoc/bid-7990522/1750419590.pdf
https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/resources/upload_nas/JunQ225/bidding/biddoc/bid-7990522/1750419598.pdf
https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/resources/upload_nas/JunQ225/bidding/biddoc/bid-7990522/1750419640.pdf


अितGरVअितGरV  �विश�Q�विश�Q  द&तावेज़द&तावेज़  /Additional Specification Documents

परे�षतीपरे�षती//GरपोBटZगGरपोBटZग  अिधकार�अिधकार�  /Consignees/Reporting Officer and Quantity

=.सं.=.सं./S.N
o.

परे�षतीपरे�षती//GरपोBटZगGरपोBटZग
अिधकार�अिधकार�  /Consignee
Reporting/Officer

पतापता/Address
संसाधन@संसाधन@ क�क� मा ामा ा
/ Quantity to
be set as 1

अितGरVअितGरV आव5यकताआव5यकता
/Additional

Requirement

1 Sanju Ramchand
Mankani

400001,New Custom House,
Ballard Estate, Fort 1 N/A

=ेता=ेता  AाराAारा  जोड़�जोड़�  गईगई  �बड�बड  क�क�  �वशेष�वशेष  शत]शत]/Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions
1. Generic

OPTION CLAUSE: The buyer can increase or decrease the contract quantity or contract duration up to 25
percent at the time of issue of the contract. However, once the contract is issued, contract quantity or
contract duration can only be increased up to 25 percent. Bidders are bound to accept the revised
quantity or duration

अ&वीकरणअ&वीकरण/Disclaimer
The additional terms and conditions have been incorporated by the Buyer after approval of the Competent
Authority in Buyer Organization, whereby Buyer organization is solely responsible for the impact of these clauses
on the bidding process, its outcome, and consequences thereof including any eccentricity / restriction arising in
the bidding process due to these ATCs and due to modification of technical specifications and / or terms and
conditions governing the bid. If any clause(s) is / are incorporated by the Buyer regarding following, the bid and
resultant contracts shall be treated as null and void and such bids may be cancelled by GeM at any stage of
bidding process without any notice:-

1. Definition of Class I and Class II suppliers in the bid not in line with the extant Order / Office Memorandum
issued by DPIIT in this regard.

2. Seeking EMD submission from bidder(s), including via Additional Terms & Conditions, in contravention to
exemption provided to such sellers under GeM GTC.

3. Publishing Custom / BOQ bids for items for which regular GeM categories are available without any
Category item bunched with it.

4. Creating BoQ bid for single item.
5. Mentioning specific Brand or Make or Model or Manufacturer or Dealer name.
6. Mandating submission of documents in physical form as a pre-requisite to qualify bidders.
7. Floating / creation of work contracts as Custom Bids in Services.
8. Seeking sample with bid or approval of samples during bid evaluation process. (However, in bids for

attached categories, trials are allowed as per approved procurement policy of the buyer nodal Ministries)
9. Mandating foreign / international certifications even in case of existence of Indian Standards without

specifying equivalent Indian Certification / standards.
10. Seeking experience from specific organization / department / institute only or from foreign / export

experience.
11. Creating bid for items from irrelevant categories.
12. Incorporating any clause against the MSME policy and Preference to Make in India Policy.
13. Reference of conditions published on any external site or reference to external documents/clauses.
14. Asking for any Tender fee / Bid Participation fee / Auction fee in case of Bids / Forward Auction, as the

4 / 5

https://assets-bg.gem.gov.in/resources/upload/shared_doc/list-of-categories-where-trials-are-allowed_1712126171.pdf


case may be.
15. Any ATC clause in contravention with GeM GTC Clause 4 (xiii)(h) will be invalid. In case of multiple L1

bidders against a service bid, the buyer shall place the Contract by selection of a bidder amongst the L-1
bidders through a Random Algorithm executed by GeM system.

16. Buyer added ATC Clauses which are in contravention of clauses defined by buyer in system generated bid
template as indicated above in the Bid Details section, EMD Detail, ePBG Detail and MII and MSE Purchase
Preference sections of the bid, unless otherwise allowed by GeM GTC.

17. In a category based bid, adding additional items, through buyer added additional scope of work/ additional
terms and conditions/or any other document. If buyer needs more items along with the main item, the
same must be added through bunching category based items or by bunching custom catalogs or
bunching a BoQ with the main category based item, the same must not be done through ATC or Scope of
Work.

Further, if any seller has any objection/grievance against these additional clauses or otherwise on any aspect of
this bid, they can raise their representation against the same by using the Representation window provided in
the bid details field in Seller dashboard after logging in as a seller within 4 days of bid publication on GeM. Buyer
is duty bound to reply to all such representations and would not be allowed to open bids if he fails to reply to
such representations.

All GeM Sellers / Service Providers are mandated to ensure compliance with all the applicable laws /
acts / rules including but not limited to all Labour Laws such as The Minimum Wages Act, 1948, The
Payment of Wages Act, 1936, The Payment of Bonus Act, 1965, The Equal Remuneration Act, 1976,
The Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972 etc. Any non-compliance will be treated as breach of contract

and Buyer may take suitable actions as per GeM Contract.

This Bid is governed by the सामा,य िनयम और शत]/General Terms and Conditions, conditons stipulated in Bid and
Service Level Agreement specific to this Service as provided in the Marketplace. However in case if any condition
specified in सामा,य िनयम और शत]/General Terms and Conditions is contradicted by the conditions stipulated in
Service Level Agreement, then it will over ride the conditions in the General Terms and Conditions.

जेम क� सामा,य शत6 के खंड 26 के संदभ% मC भारत के साथ भूिम सीमा साझा करने वाले देश के �बडर से खर�द पर :ितबंध के संबंध मC
भारत के साथ भूिम सीमा साझा करने वाले देश का कोई भी �बडर इस िन�वदा मC �बड देने के िलए तभी पा  होगा जब वह �बड देने वाला
स/म :ािधकार� के पास पंजीकृत हो।�बड मC भाग लेते समय �बडर को इसका अनुपालन करना होगा और कोई भी गलत घोषणा Bकए जाने
व इसका अनुपालन न करने पर अनुबंध को तbकाल समा; करने और कानून के अनुसार आगे क� कानूनी कार%वाई का आधार होगा।/In terms
of GeM GTC clause 26 regarding Restrictions on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India, any bidder from a country which shares a
land border with India will be eligible to bid in this tender only if the bidder is registered with the Competent Authority. While participating in bid, Bidder has to undertake
compliance of this and any false declaration and non-compliance of this would be a ground for immediate termination of the contract and further legal action in
accordance with the laws.

---ध,यवादध,यवाद/Thank You---

5 / 5

https://admin.gem.gov.in/apis/v1/gtc/pdfByDate/?date=20250620
https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/bid/bidsla/63848441832484


3. 

4 

F.No. GEN/EDI/WEBS/5/202 1-EDI 

official 

The Commissioner of Customs, Export, Mumbai Customs Zone-I, NCH 
invites online tender in two bid system (technical and financial) through e 
submission of competitive bids from the reputed and experienced 

company/firms/contractors/enterprises for carrying out Security Audit of 

OFFICE OF THE COMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS (EXPORT) 
NEW CUSTOM HOUSE, BALLARD ESTATE 

MUMBAI (MAHARASHTRA) - 400 001. 

website 

(https://mumbaicustomszonel.gov.in). Technical Bid will cover information 
relating to all aspects other than the price quoted and Financial Bid will cover 
the price quoted in the given proforma in the Annexure part of this tender 
document. 

Sr. 
No. 

2 

3 

4 

2. The tender documents including application form, format for Technical Bid 
and Financial Bid etc. are enclosed as Annexures to this Tender Notice which 
are available On Our website www.mumbaicustomszonel.gov.in, 

www.cbic.gov.in and www.gem.gov. in. Any change, modification in tender will 
be intimated through above websites only. Bidders are, therefore, requested 
to visit above mnentioned websites regularly to keep themselves updated. For 

5 

NOTICE INVITING E-TENDER 

Sr. 

No. 

1 

of 

4 

7 

Description of activities 

Publishing Date 
Bid Submission Start Date 

Details of documents enclosed 

Bid Submission End Date 

Mumbai 

Technical Bid Opening Date 
Financial Bid Opening Date 

EMD (Earnest Money Deposit): The tender should be submitted with a 
Demand Draft of Rs. 20,000 (Rupees Twenty Thousand Only) of any 
nationalized bank in the name of �Commissioner of Customns (Export), 
NCH, Mumbai Zone I)", payable at Mumbai in original and scanned copy 

of Demand Draft for EMD is to be uploaded with the tender. Exemption 
as per Government of India rules will be applicable. 

Annexure 

Annexure-A 
Annexure-B 
Annexure-C 

Date: -1.06.2025 

Annexure-D 

Custom 

Annexure-E 

Annexure-F 

Zone 

Date (dd/mm/yyyy) 
& Time (hrs) 

Title of the Document 

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
SCOPE OF WORK 
PREQUALIFICATION CONDITIONS 
TENDER ACCEPTANCE LETTER 
FORMAT FOR TECHNICAL BID 
FORMAT FOR FINANCIAL BID 

5. The details of eligibility criteria, specification, scope of work, terms and 
Conditions, agreement details, payment schedules etc. are enclosed as 
Annexure to this Tender Notice. In case of anv further clarification or queries, 

the bidders may contact Appraiser/Supdt. (P) of Customs, EDI Office of the 
Commissioner of Customs, Export, Mumbai Customs Zone-I, Mumbai, 

reference the CRITICAL DATE SHEET is given below: 

20.06.2025
20.06.2025
30.06.2025
01.07.2025
10.07.2025



(Maharashtra) - 400001/ 022-22757460. 22757497 from 11 A.M. to 5 P.M or 
E-mail at edi.helpdeskmczl@gov.in with the subject as Security Audit of 
Official Website of Mumbai Customs Zone I'. 

6. The Commissioner of Customs (Export), Mumbai Zone-I, Ballard Estate, 
Mumbai, reserves the right to reject any or all of the bids without assigning 
any reasons. 

Encl: As above: 

Copy to: 

iii. 

Notice Board. 

(Abhishek Jain) 
Deputy Commissioner of Customs, 

EDI, Mumbai Customs Zone-I 

CBIC website (www.cbic.gov.in) through telex section, New Custom House, 
Mumbai. 

Mumbai Customs Zone-1 website (http://www.mumbaicustomszonel.gov.in) 



l: 

h 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4 

5 

10 

6 

7 

8 

9 

The Commissioner of Customs. Export. Mumbai Zone-I, NCH does not bind himself to accept the lowest tender and reserves the right to reject any or all the tenders in which any of the criteria are not fulfilled, without assigning any reason whatsoever. 

Tenders in which any of the particulars and prescribed information are 
inadequate or incomplete in any respect or the prescribed conditions are not 
fulfilled, are liable to be rejected. 

ANNEXURE - A 
GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

a 

b 

In case of any disputes regarding the interpretation of the terms and 
conditions, scope of work etc. of this tender notice, the decision of the 
Commissioner of Customs, Export, Mumbai Customs Zone I will be final and 
it shall be binding on all the parties. 

At any point of time, the Commissioner of Customs (Export), Mumbai Customs 
Zone I reserves the right to terminate the contract without assigning any reason 
thereof. 

All typographical errors are subject to corrections. 

All the terms & conditions of this tender should be complied with. 

The bidder shall not sub-contract/outsource the job to any other agency. 

The payment shall be made only after satisfactory completion of the work. 

The time limit for completion of subject security audit of website is 15 days 
and the same needs to adhered to by the service provider. 

TECHNICAL BID: 

The following documents are to be furnished by the bidder along with Technical 
Bid as per the tender document: 

Technical Bid should be submitted in requisite format as per Annexure E. 

Scanned copy of all supporting documents. 

A scanned copy of Tender Acceptance Letter (Annexure-D) on company 
letterhead duly signed and stamped by authorized signatory of the bid 
should be submitted by bidder company, failing which bidder's bid may 
be rejected. 

Scanned copy of Demand Draft for EMD should be uploaded on the 
portal. 

The original copy of Demand Draft (for EMD) from any nationalized bank 
as per respective details mentioned above should be submitted in a duly 
sealed envelope with "EMD for the tender no. <Tender No> for 
"Security Audit of Official Website of Mumbai Customs Zone I as 
per CERT-In Guidelines" written on it which must reach at the address 
mentioned below: 

"The Deputy Commissioner of Customs, EDI Section, Mumbai Customs 
Zone 1, New Customs House, Ballard Estate, Mumbai, Maharashtra 
40000 1." 

by post/speed post/courier/by hand on or before Bid Submission End 
Date & Time as mentioned in Critical Date Sheet. Otherwise the tender 
will be Nummarily rejected without assigning any reason. 



11 FINANCIAL BID 

b. 

C. 

d 

Financial bids of only those bidders will be opened whose technical bids 
are found suitable by the committee appointed for the purpose. Date and time of opening of price bids will be decided after technical bids have been 
evaluated by the committee. In exceptional situation, an authorized 
Committee may negotiate price with the qualified bidder quoting the 
lowest price before awarding the contract. 
Format of Financial Bid to be submitted by bidder company is provided in the form of template (Annexure-F), along with this tender document. Bidders are advised to download this template and quote their offer/rates in the permitted column and upload the same in financial bid. In case if the same is found to be tempered/ modified in any manner, tender will be completely rejected and EMD would be forfeited and bidder is liable to be banned from doing business with NCH. 
The Financial Bid should be duly signed & stamped by the authorized signatory of the bidder company along with Company Seal/Stamp. The rates to be quoted in Financial Bid should be in Indian Rupees inclusive of all taxes. 

The financial bid should clearly indicate the price quoted by the bidder inclusive of all taxes and other terms and conditions, if any. The financial bid of only those bidders will be considered, if the Technical Bid is acceptable to the Department. 

(Abhishek Jain) 
Deputy Commissioner of Customs, 

EDI, Mumbai Customs Zone I 



The specifications of official website of Mumbai Customs Zone I for which the said security audit is to be carried out as per CERT-In guidelines are: 
1. Dynamic Pages - 100 approx. 
2. Static Pages - 236 approx. 
3. No. of Input Fields 10-20 approx. 

ANNEXURE B 
SCOPE OF WORK 

4. No. of Users - 1 (Superadmin for nanaging content of website) 
5. Technology - DOT NET (NET FRAME WORKS). 

6. Server - IIS Server, MSSQL for database. 

2. Conducting Security Audit of official website of Mumbai Customs Zone, 
I (https://www.mumbaicustomszone 1.gov.in) and providing a security audit 
certificate. 

3. The Security audit work must be completed within 15 days from date of 
award of contract which includes issuance of Security Audit Certificate. 

4. A security Audit is a specified process designed to assess the security 
risks facing an organization and the controls of countermneasures adopted 
by the organization to mitigate those risks. As a part of any audit, the 
auditors will interview key personnel, conduct vulnerability assessments 
and penetration testing, catalog existing security policies and controls and 
examine IT assets. 

5. IT security auditing should include a combination of the following: 

i. Vulnerability assessment 

ii. Application security assessment 
ii.Password cracking 
iv.Log review, incident response and forensic auditing 

v. Integrity checks 

vi.Virus detection 

6. Audit Environment - Audit can be done off-site. Department shall provide 
source code and necessary assistance as and when required to complete the 
security audit. 

7. Roles and Responsibilities - The auditor responsibilities need to articulate not 
just the audit tasks, but also the documentation of their activities, reporting their 
actions etc. and providing necessary guidance to the developer as and when 
requested during the audit phase. 

8. Audit Report -Security Audit Report from the security auditor should clearly 
state that these web-pages, including the backend database and scripts, if any, 
are free from any vulnerability and malicious code, which could be exploited to 
compromise and gain. 



be given: 

ANNEXURE C 

PRE-QUALIFICATION CONDITIONS 

During the preparation of Technical Bid, the following details should also 

1. A brief description of the organization and an outline of recent experience in 
assignments of similar nature Government Departments/ Government 

2. Proof of CERT-In empanelment. 
3. Proof of GST Registration. 
4. Copy of PAN. 

in 

(Abhishek Jain) 
Deputy Commissioner of Customs, 

EDI, Mumbai Customs Zone I 

Undertakings/corporate Sector etc. 



Dear Sir, 

1. 

2. 

3 

4 

5 

6 

ANNEXURE D 
TENDER ACCEPTANCE LETTER 

Tender Reference No: 
To, 

(To be given on Company Letter Head) 

The Commissioner of Customs 
(Export), Mumbai Customs Zone-I 
New Customs House,Ballard Estate, Mumbai, 
Maharashtra- 400 001. 

Sub: Security Audit of the Mumbai Customs Zone-I Website 
(https:/ /www.mum baicustomszone 1.gov.in), New Customs 

1/ We have downloaded / obtained the tender document(s) for the above mentioned 
"Tender/Work" from the website(s) namely: 
as per your advertisement, given in the above mentioned website(s). 

Date: 

I7 We hereby certify that I / we have read the entire terms and conditions of the 
tender documents (including all documents like annexure(s), schedule(s), etc.) which 
form part of the contract agreement and I / we shall abide hereby by the terms / 
conditions / clauses contained therein. 
The corrigendum(s) issued from time to time by your department/organization too 
have also been taken into consideration, while submitting this acceptance letter. 

I/ We hereby unconditionally accept the tender conditions of above mentioned tender 
document(s) / corrigendum(s) in its totality/entirety. 
I/ We do hereby declare that our Firm has not been blacklisted/debarred by any 
Govt. Department/ Public sector undertaking. 
I/ We certify that all information furnished by our Firm is true & correct and inthe 
event that the information is found to be incorrect/untrue or found violated, then 

your department/ organization shall without giving any notice or reason therefore, or 
summarily reject the bid or terminate the contract, without prejudice to any other 
rights or remedy including the forfeiture of the full said earnest money deposit 
absolutely. 

Yours faithfully, 

(Signature of the Bidder, with Oficial Seal) 
Name of Authorized Signatory: 

Designation: 
Contact details: 

House, Ballard Estate, Mumbai-400001 



Sr. No. 
1 

2 

3. 
4 
5. 

6 

7. 

8 

Particulars 

Email id 

Name of the The Service Provider" 
Full Address of the Service Provider 
Telephone No./Mobile No. 
Fax No. 

PAN No. 

FORMAT FOR TECHNICAL BID 

Complete name, designation and contact no. of authorized signatory for bid purpose Bank details of company with MICR & IFSC 
(Submit Mandate Form for ECS payment) 

GST Registration No. 

ANNEXURE - E 

Whether the company is a CERT-In Empaneled Auditor? 
Details of CERT-In Empanelment along with validity 

Whether blacklisted by any 
Bank/Govt./PSU 

Details of EMD 

organization(Submit self-declaration 
certificate) 

Details 

Yes or No 

Yes or No 

Note: Attested photocopies of all above for proof should be uploaded with technical bid. 



To, 

Sir, 

The Commissioner of Customs (Export), EDI Section, New Customs House, Ballard Estate, Mumbai - 400001 

Sr. 
No. 

With the reference to the above, I/We hereby submit the quotation for the 
subject mentionedabove including applicable taxes. 

1 

Date: 

Sub: Submission of financial bid for Security Audit of the Mumbai 
Customs Zone-I Website (http: / (www.mumbaicustomszone 1.gov.in)- reg. 

Place: -

Annexure- F 
FORMAT FOR FINANCIAL BID 

Mumbai 
Website 

Scope of Work 

Security Audit of the Office 
Customs Zone-I Commissioner of 

Custom (Export) New 
(https://www.mumbaicusto 
Imszonel.gov.in). 

Location 

DECLARATION 

of 

Custom 
Ballard 
Mumbai Zone-I. 

House, 
Estate, 

the 

Designation: 

I/WE hereby certify that information furnished above is true and to the best of 
my/our knowledge. I/WE understand that if any deviation is found in above statement 
at any state, I/WE shall be black listed and will not have any dealing with department 
in future. I/WE have read the terms and condition of the tender notice along with all 
requirements. 

Amount in Rs. 

including all 
government taxes. 

Signature of the Bidder 

I hereby confirm that I am authorized to sign the tender document. 

Signature & Name of the authorized 
Signatory 

Seal/Stamp 

Contact details: 

Name of Authorized Signatory: 


	बिड दस्तावेज़ / Bid Document
	ईएमडी विवरण/EMD Detail
	ईपीबीजी विवरण /ePBG Detail
	विभाजन/Splitting
	एमआईआई अनुपालन/MII Compliance
	एमएसई खरीद वरीयता/MSE Purchase Preference
	अतिरिक्त योग्यता /आवश्यक डेटा/Additional Qualification/Data Required

	Cyber Security Audit - Security And Compliance Audit ( 1 )
	क्रेता द्वारा जोड़ी गई बिड की विशेष शर्तें/Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions
	अस्वीकरण/Disclaimer
	---धन्यवाद/Thank You---


